,. ANALOG
W DEVICES
FEATURES
AC Characterized and Specified
200k Conversions per Second
1MHz Full Power Bandwidth
500kHz Full linear Bandwidth
72dB S/N+D (K Grade)

fOC
Functional Block Diagram
ORDERING GUIDE
ESD SENSITIVITY
The AD1678 features input protection circuitry consisting of large "distributed" diodes and
polysilicon series resistors to dissipate both high-energy discharges (Human Body Model) and fast,
low energy pulses (Charged Device Model). Per Method 3015.2 of MIL-STD-883C, the AD1678
has been classified as a Category A device.
Proper ESD precautions are strongly recommended to avoid functional damage or performance
degradation. Charges as high as 4000 volts readily accumulate on the human body and test equip-
ment and discharge without detection. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or
shunts, and the foam should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are removed.
For further information on ESD precautions, refer to Analog Devices' ESD Prevention Manual.
-9-
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS." I With
Respect
S ecification To Min Max Units
Vee AGND -0.3 +18 V
VEE AGND -18 +0.3 V
Vo: VEE -0.3 + 26.4 V
VDD DGND 0 +7 V
AGND DGND -I +1 V
AIN, REFIN AGND -12 + 12 V
REFIN VEE 0 Vo: V
REFIN Vee VEE 0 V
Digital Inputs DGND -0.5 +7 V
Digital Outputs DGND -0.5 VDD +0.3 V
Max Junction
Temperature I 175 I °C
Operating Temperature
J and K Grades
I
0 +70
I °cStorage Temperature -65 + ISO °c
Lead Temperature
(lOsec max) I +300 I °c
Mimimum SIN + D @ Temperature Price
Model Package 10kHz, -0.5dB Input Range (100s)
AD1678JN 28-Pin Plastic DIP 70dB. 0 to + 70°C $38.00
AD1678KN 28-Pin Plastic DIP 72dB" 0 to + 70°C $42.00
AD1678JD 28-Pin Ceramic DIP 70dB 0 to + 70°C $45.00
AD1678KD 28-Pin Ceramic DIP 72dB 0 to + 70°C $50.00
OBSOLETE
ApplicationInformation
INPUT CONNECTIONS AND CALIBRATION
The ADI678 is factory trimmed to minimize offset, gain and
linearity errors. In unipolar mode, the only external component
that is required is a son:,:: 1% resistor. Two resistors are
required in bipolar mode. If offset and gain are not critical,
even these components can be eliminated.
In some applications, offset and gain errors need to be more
precisely trimmed. The following sections describe the correct
procedure for these various situations.
BIPOLAR RANGE INPUTS
The connections for the bipolar mode are shown in Figure 8. In
this mode, data output coding will be twos complement binary.
This circuit will allow approximately :'::25mVof offset trim
range (:,::10 LSB) and :'::0.5%of gain trim range (:'::20LSB).
Either or both of the trim pots can be replaced with son:,:: 1%
fixed resistors if the ADl678 accuracy limits are sufficient for
application. If the pins are shorted together, the additional offset
and gain errors will be approximately 20 LSB.
To trim bipolar zero to its nominal value, apply a signal 1/2
LSB below midrange (-1.22mV for a :'::5Vrange) and adjust
Rl until the major carry transition is located (1111 1111 1111 to
0000 0000 0000). To trim the gain, apply a signal 1 1/2 LSB
belowfull scale(+4.9963Vfor a :'::5V range)and adjust R2 to
give the last positive transition (011111111110 to 01111111